SCHEDULE “E”

Attached to and forming part of By-law 38-2022

MUNICIPALITY OF THAMES CENTRE
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES FEES

FEE DESCRIPTION FEE OTHER
FEES/NOTES

General
Environmental Certificate $50.00
Water fees

New water account administration fee $20.00

Illegally operating a fire hydrant or water valve $500.00

Water Connection and Water Meter Installation Fee (5/8" or $600.00

3/4" water meter)

Water Connection and Water Meter Installation Fee (1" water $700.00

meter)
Water Connection and Water Meter Installation Fee (greater
than 1" water meter)

Voluntary shut off/on (during regular office hours)

Voluntary shut off/on (after regular office hours)
Reconnection charge (during regular office hours)
Reconnection charge (after regular office hours)
Meter Checked for Accuracy at Customers Request
Occupied Building Prior to Water Meter — water/sewer
Bulk Water Fee

Commissioning of new works and testing costs
Delivery of Disconnection Notice

Water meter replacement (due to neglect -
discretionary determination by staff)

Inspection fee for new water service connection
Thawing private-side water services

Water Meter Seal — Tampering Charge

Letter of confirmation of a municipal water service

Set by Director of Public
Works at time of installation.
Note: the installation of 1”
and greater meters and
DCVA are the responsibility
of the builder

$50.00

$150.00
$100.00
$230.00
$150.00

$100/day

$250.00

$50.00

Cost recovery + 10%

$300.00
$200.00
$500.00

$75.00

After full payment
After full payment

Minimum Charge
Plus water rate
Per 1/2 day

Per Service
Connection

Or as determined by
the Director of

Public Works
Letter of confirmation of a municipal wastewater service $75.00
Inspection fee for new water service line connection (at $300.00
watermain)
Water Consumption Rates (established in accordance with
Section 6.5 of the 2020 Thames Centre Water and
Wastewater Rate Study)
Quantity of Water Consumed (Bi-Monthly)
Fire protection fee (unserviced property) $16.40
Water service base charge $40.97
Up to 50 m3 $2.24|per m3
Balance over 50 m3 $3.04|per m3
Life Cycle Charge $23.46

NOTE: The water
consumption rates
and life cycle charge
are indexed on
January 1st of each
year in accordance
with Section 6.5 of
the 2020 Thames
Centre Water and
Wastewater Rate
Study.

Backflow prevention program
Failing to submit a test report, cross connection survey or
compliance certificate within the specified time period
Every person who is guilty of an offence under the

$100.00

Up to $10,000.00
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backflow prevention By-law (first offence)
Every person who is guilty of an offence under the
backflow prevention By-law (any subsequent offence)

Up to $50,000.00

Wastewater fees
Inspection fee for new wastewater service connection

Improper wastewater connection
Illegal wastewater connection - (Stormwater/groundwater/surfacewater
allowed to discharge into sanitary sewer system)

Discharge that contravenes any provision of the sewer
by-law (first offence)

Discharge that contravenes any provision of the sewer
by-law (any subsequent offence)

$300.00

$500.00
Up to $2,000.00

Up to $10,000.00

Up to $20,000.00

Per Service
Connection

per incident/

fee to reoccur if not
repaired with 48 hrs
of notification

Inspection for high wastewater usage reduction $30.00

Wastewater Services Rates (established in accordance with Section 6.5 of the

2020 Thames Centre Water and Wastewater Rate Study)

Quantity of Water Consumed (Bi-Monthly)

Wastewater base charge $57.36

Constant rate per m3 $3.54|per m3
NOTE: The
wastewater
service rates are
indexed on
January 1st of
each yearin

accordance with
Section 6.5 of the
2020 Thames
Centre Water and

Wastewater Services Rates - Catherine Street Local Treatment System
(established in accordance with Section 6.5 of the 2020 Thames Centre Water
and Wastewater Rate Study)

Quantity of Water Consumed
Wastewater base charge
Constant rate per m3

(Bi-Monthly)
$57.36
$3.54

per m3

NOTE: The
wastewater
service rates are
indexed on
January 1st of
each yearin
accordance with
Section 6.5 of the
2020 Thames
Centre Water and
Wastewater Rate
Study.

Waste Management Fees (Garbage/Recycling)
Waste management fees* for each assessed property

Recycling fees for each additional multi-unit residential unit
Curbside garbage bag tag

Replacement blue box (22 gallon)

Processing illegally dumped garbage which is recovered
by Municipal Staff and where the offender can be

identified

$150.00

$46.00
$2.50
$8.00
$100.00

Entitles each
property owner to 45
bag tags

or total cost of the
cleanup,
whichever is the
greater

Landfill fees
Waste meeting municipal requirements (0 to 50 kg)

Oversized waste meeting municipal requirements (> 50 kg)

Municipally controlled waste from adjacent separated
municipalities

$20.00

$130.00

$47.00

per tonne ($20
minimum)

per tonne ($20
minimum)
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Stormwater fees
Inspection fee for new stormwater service connection $300.00(per service
connection
Improper stormwater connection $300.00
Illegal stormwater connection - (roof downspouts $500.00
connection to storm sewer system)
[llegal stormwater connection - (wastewater discharge Up to $1,000.00
into storm sewer system)
Discharge that contravenes any provision of the sewer Up to $2,000.00
use by- law (first offence)
Discharge that contravenes any provision of the sewer Up to $10,000.00
use by- law (any subsequent offence)
Stormwater Services Rates Stormwater Rate (Bi- NOTE: The
Monthly) stormwater
Stormwater charge $10.63|service rates are
indexed on
January 1st of
each year
according to the
Consumer Price
Index (CPI) rate
using the
September year
over year rates






